INFCIRC/ 37/Add.2

International Atomic Energy Agenc
\QQ o A9 . 4 28 August 1968

V/

% V GENERAL Distr.
INFORMATION ClRCULAB

w FRENCH

INF

Original: ENGLISH and

THE TEXTS OF THE INSTRUMENTS CONNECTED WITH THE AGENCY’S
— ASSISTANCE TO THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
- IN CONTINUING A RESEARCH REACTOR PROJECT

IL. Supply Agreement: Contract 1or the Transfer of Enriched Uranium
for a Research Reactor

Amendment Number One

1. The text [1] of Amendment Number One to the Supply Agreement: Contract for the Transfer
of Enriched Uranium for a Research Reactor between the Agency and the Governments of the Demo-
cratic Republic of the Congo and the United States of America [2] is reproduced herein for the informa-
tion of all Members. The Amendment entered into force on 14 February 1968.

1]  The footnote to the text has been added in the present information circular.
[2] INFCIRC/37, partIL



2 INSTRUMENTS CONNECTED WITH THE AGENCY'S ASSISTANCE TO THE DEMOCRATIC

SUPPLY AGREEMENT

CONTRACT FOR THE TRANSFER OF ENRICHED URANIUM
FOR A RESEARCH REACTOR

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE

WHEREAS the International Atomic Energy Agency (hereinafter called the "Agency”), the Govern-
ment of the Democratic Republic of the Congo (hereinafter called the "Congo”™) and the United States
Atomic Energy Commission (hereinafter called the "Commission”), acting on behalf of the Government
of the United States of America, on 27 June 1962 signed a contract for the transfer of enriched uranium
(hereinafter called the "Supply Agreement”) [2] for the TRICO research reactor (hereinafter called the
“reactor”);

WHEREAS the Agency and the Congo on 27 September 1966 signed an agreement for additional
assistance by the Agency to the Congo (hereinafter called the "Project Extension Agreement”)[3] for
upgrading the reactor and improving its usefulness for peaceful purposes; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Project Extension Agreement, the Board of Governors of the
Agency on 16 June 1967 approved the supply of the additional enriched uranium requested

by the Congo for the reactor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agency, the Commission and the Congo hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Amendment of the Supply Agreement

Section 1.  Section 1(a) of the Supply Agreement is revised to read as follows:

"(a) Up to 1400 grams of uranium enriched to approximately 20 % by weight in the isotope uranium-
235 (hereinafter called the "fuel material”), the precise quantities to be determined pursuant to
Section 3(b), contained in up to seven supplementary fuel elements for a 250-kilowatt TRIGA
Mark II research reactor (hereinafter called the "TRICO reactor™).”

Section 2. All other provisions of the Supply Agreement remain unchanged.

ARTICLE 11

Entry into Force

Section 3. This Amendment shall enter into force upon signature by the Director General of the Agency
and by the authorized representatives of the Commission and the Congo.

(3] INFCIRC/37/Add.1.



REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO IN CONTINUING A RESEARCH REACTOR PROJECT

DONE in triplicate in the English and French languages.

For the INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY :

(signed) Henry Seligman Vienna 14 February 1968

For the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION on behalf of the
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

(signed) Verne B.Lewis - Vienna 5 February 1968

For the GOVERNMENT OF THE DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO:

(signed) Justin-Marie Bomboko Kinshasa 20 December 1967



